Requirements for the Use of
PRESSS Moment-Resisting
Frame Systems
Neil M. Hawkins, Ph.D.
Professor Emeritus
Department of Civil Engineering
University of Illinois at
Urbana-Champaign

faces at the beam-column joint.
REFERENCES
1. Ghosh, S. K., and Hawkins, N. M., “Codification of PRESSS
Structural Systems,” PCI JOURNAL, V. 48, No. 4, July-
August 2003, pp. 140-143.
2. Nakaki, S. D., Stanton, J. F., and Sritharan, S., “An Overview
of the PRESSS Five-Story Precast Test Building,” PCI JOUR
NAL, V. 44, No. 2, March-April 1999, PP. 26-39, and “The
PRESSS Five-Story Precast Concrete Test Building, Univer
sity of California at San Diego, La Jolla, California,” PCI
JOURNAL, V. 46, No. 5, September-October 2001, pp. 20-
26.
3. Stanton, J., Stone W. C., and Cheok, 0. S., “A Hybrid Rein
forced Precast Frame for Seismic Regions,” PCI JOURNAL,
V. 42, No. 2, March-April 1997, pp. 20-32.
4. ACT Committee 318, “Building Code Requirements for Struc
tural Concrete (ACT 3 18-02),” American Concrete Institute,
Farmington Hills, MI, 2002.
5. ACI Innovation Task Group 1 and Collaborators, “Acceptance
Criteria for Moment Frames Based on Structural Testing (ACT
T1.l-01) and Commentary (ACT T1.1R-01),” American Con
crete Institute, Farmington Hills, MI, 2001.
6. Day, S., “Cyclic Load Testing of Precast Hybrid Moment
Frame Connections,” MSCE Thesis, Department of Civil En
gineering, University of Washington, Seattle, WA, 1999.
7. ACT Innovation Task Group 1 and Collaborators, “Special Hy
brid Moment Frames Composed of Discretely Jointed Precast
and Post-Tensioned Concrete Members (ACT Tl.2-03) and
Commentary (ACI Tl .2R-03),” American Concrete Institute,
Farmington Hills, MI, 2003.
8. Raynor, D. J., “Bond Assessment of Hybrid Frame Continuity
Reinforcement,” MSCE Thesis, Department of Civil and Envi
ronmental Engineering, University of Washington, Seattle,
WA, 2000.
9. Priestley, M. J. N., and MacRae, R. G., “Seismic Tests of Pre
cast Beam-to-Column Joint Subassemblages with Unbonded
Tendons,” PCI JOURNAL, V. 41, No. 1, January-February
1996, pp. 64-8 1.
10. El-Sheikh, M. T., Sause, R., Pessiki, S., and Lu, L. W., “Seis
mic Behavior of Unbonded Post-Tensioned Precast Concrete
Frames,” PCI JOURNAL, V. 44, No. 3, May-June 1999, pp.
54-7 1.
March-AprU 2004 .4 r)